# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

STATE TAX ASSESSOR TO SELL CERTAIN INTEREST IN NEWCASTLE 1011 RESOLVES, 1951 CHAP. 24

rected to issue a rule and regulation establishing red posts on opposite shores of Rangeley stream indicating the point on Rangeley stream where Rangeley lake ends and Rangeley stream begins.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 23

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Upper Dam Pool, County of Oxford.

Fishing in Upper Dam Pool, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily limit of 4 fish per day per person and the minimum length of trout 8 inches on Upper Dam Pool in the county of Oxford.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 24

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey by Sale Certain Interest of the State in Land with Buildings Thereon in Newcastle, in the County of Lincoln.

State tax assessor authorized to convey land and buildings. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey by sale for not less than \$100 certain interest of the state in land with buildings thereon, situated in Newcastle, in the county of Lincoln, such sale of the following described parcel of property with buildings thereon to be made to the highest bidder; provided that notice of such sale be published 3 times, once each week for 3 consecutive weeks in some newspaper in the county where such land lies:

Beginning at a point in the stone wall marking the northerly bound of land formerly of Edward Robinson, now of the heirs of Obed Curtis, about 12 rods westerly from the highway leading from "Clark's Corner," so-called, to "Robinson's Corner," so-called; thence northerly, at right angles to said stone wall, about 25 rods, to a stake; thence, on a line parallel with said stone wall, easterly, crossing said road, about 25 rods, to a stake; thence, on a line parallel with the first described line, southerly, about 25 rods, to a stone wall marking the northerly line of land of said heirs of Obed Curtis; thence westerly, crossing said road, by said stone wall, to the point of beginning.

Effective August 20, 1951